

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

B I D S U M M A R Y

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

BID211

BID OPENING DATE 01/16/13  
CONTRACT NUMBER 06-0G8404  
LOCATION 06-KER-99-27.0/28.4

ON ROUTE 99 IN KERN COUNTY FROM  
STATE ROUTE 99/204 OVERHEAD TO  
BEARDSLEY CANAL

PAGE 1  
01/18/13  
CONTRACT CODE 'B '  
105 CONTRACT ITEMS

WIDEN FREEWAY FROM 6 TO 8 LANES

FEDERAL AID NONE

DVBE GOALS: DISABLED VETERANS BUSINESS ENTERPRISES - 0.0%

PROPOSALS ISSUED 10 FUND TOTAL 0 TOTAL NUMBER OF WORKING DAYS 120

NUMBER OF BIDDERS 3 ENGINEERS EST 7,893,086.00 AMOUNT UNDER 406,660.40 PERCENT UNDER EST 5.15

BID RANK	BID TOTAL	BIDDER ID	BIDDER INFORMATION (NAME/ADDRESS/LOCATION)
1	7,486,425.60	1	SECURITY PAVING COMPANY INC 818 767-8418 NSB PREF CLAIMED 00116307 P O BOX 1489 FAX 818 767-3169 SUN VALLEY CA 91353-1489
2	7,827,287.00	2	GRIFFITH COMPANY 661 392-6640 NSB PREF CLAIMED 00000088 1128 CARRIER PARKWAY FAX 661 393-9525 BAKERSFIELD CA 93308
3	8,217,960.00	3	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 831 724-1011 NSB PREF CLAIMED 00000089 P O BOX 50085 FAX 831 768-4021 WATSONVILLE CA 95077

IN ACCORDANCE WITH G.C.14838, THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SHALL APPLY THE SMALL BUSINESS PREFERENCE TO ELIGIBLE FIRMS FIRST, THEN APPLIES THE NON-SMALL BUSINESS PREFERENCE IF DOING SO WOULD NOT DISPLACE A SMALL BUSINESS FROM AWARD OF THE CONTRACT.

06-0G8404  
06-KER-99-2  
01/16/13

S U M M A R Y   O F   R E M A I N I N G   B I D D E R S  
L I S T   O F   S U B C O N T R A C T O R S

BID211  
PAGE 2  
01/18/13

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
01	AUSTIN ENTERPRISE P O BOX 81926 BAKERSFIELD CA 93308	SEAL PAVEMENT, ISOLATION AND BRIDGE JOINTS
	CMC REBAR 120 W LARCH ROAD TRACY CA 95304	REINFORCING STEEL
	CORAL CONSTRUCTION P O BOX 81926 BAKERSFIELD CA 93380	REMOVE EXISTING AND INSTALL NEW GUARD RAIL
	CORAL CONSTRUCTION P O BOX 81926 BAKERSFIELD CA 93380	SALVAGE THRIE BEAM BARRIER
	HARBER COMPANIES INC 1880 E RIVERSIDE DRIVE SAN BERNARDINO CA 92408	GRIND EXISTING PCC
	LOOP ELECTRIC INC 7040 DOWNIB AVE BAKERSFIELD CA 93308	ELECTRICAL
	SAFETY STRIPING SERVICE INC 6868 AVENUE 305 GOSHEN CA 93227	STRIPING AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS

06-0G8404  
06-KER-99-2  
01/16/13

S U M M A R Y   O F   R E M A I N I N G   B I D D E R S  
L I S T   O F   S U B C O N T R A C T O R S

BID211  
PAGE 3  
01/18/13

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
02	A C DIKE LINCOLN CA	DIKE
	ACL CHINO HILLS CA	736 BARRIER
	ALCORN FENCE SUN VALLEY CA	MBGR
	CAL STRIPE COLTON CA	STRIPING
	COFFMANS SPECIALTIES SAN DIEGO CA	CRCP
	COOPERS ENGINEERING CORONA CA	CONCRETE BARRIERS
	CORAL CONSTRUCTION WATSONVILLE OR	SIGN STRUCTURE
	DIVERSIFIELD CONCRETE CUTTING SPARKS NV	RUMBLE STRIP
	FLATIRON ELECTRIC CHINO CA	ELECTRICAL
	HARBOR SAN BERNARDINO CA	GROUND CONCRETE PAVEMENT
	J&M LAND RESTORATION BAKERSFIELD CA	EROSION CONTROL

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

06-0G8404  
06-KER-99-2  
01/16/13

S U M M A R Y   O F   R E M A I N I N G   B I D D E R S  
L I S T   O F   S U B C O N T R A C T O R S

BID211  
PAGE 4  
01/18/13

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
02	PAVEMENT RECYCLING SYSTEM RIVERSIDE CA	COLD PLANE AC
	STATEWIDE SAFETY SIGNS BAKERSFIELD CA	SIGNS

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
03	CMC TRACY CA	REINFORCING STEEL
	CORAL WILSONVILLE OR	SIGN STRUCTURE, MBGR, FENCING
	DIVERSIFIED SPARKS NV	JOINT SEAL, RUMBLE STRIP
	HARBER SAN BERNADINO CA	CONC GRINDING
	J&M RESTORATION BAKERSFIELD CA	EROSION CONTROL
	LOOP ELECTRIC BAKERSFIELD CA	ELECTRICAL
	SAFETY STRIPING GOSHEN CA	STRIPING AND MARKINGS
	STATEWIDE SAFETY & SIGNS BAKERSFIELD CA	SIGN & TRAFFIC DEVICES

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

06-0G8404  
06-KER-99-2  
01/16/13

S U M M A R Y   O F   R E M A I N I N G   B I D D E R S  
L I S T   O F   S U B C O N T R A C T O R S

BID211  
PAGE 5  
01/18/13

BIDDER ID NAME AND ADDRESS

DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED

03 VANGUARD  
LIVERMORE CA

CONC BARRIER

ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT OF MEASURE	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	BID	AMOUNT
1	070012	PROGRESS SCHEDULE (CRITICAL PATH METHOD)	LS	LUMP SUM	1,500.00	1,500.00
2	071325	TEMPORARY FENCE (TYPE ESA)	LF	320	6.00	1,920.00
3	074016	CONSTRUCTION SITE MANAGEMENT	LS	LUMP SUM	10,000.00	10,000.00
4	074019	PREPARE STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN	LS	LUMP SUM	2,000.00	2,000.00
5	074033	TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE	EA	6	3,000.00	18,000.00
6	074038	TEMPORARY DRAINAGE INLET PROTECTION	EA	33	200.00	6,600.00
7	074041	STREET SWEEPING	LS	LUMP SUM	40,000.00	40,000.00
8	074042	TEMPORARY CONCRETE WASHOUT (PORTABLE)	LS	LUMP SUM	15,000.00	15,000.00
9	074057	STORM WATER ANNUAL REPORT	EA	2	2,000.00	4,000.00
10	090100	TIME-RELATED OVERHEAD (WDAY)	WDAY	120	2,700.00	324,000.00
11	120090	CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS	LS	LUMP SUM	8,000.00	8,000.00
12	120100	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	LS	LUMP SUM	98,000.00	98,000.00
13	120159	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC STRIPE (PAINT)	LF	39,100	.37	14,467.00
14	120165	CHANNELIZER (SURFACE MOUNTED)	EA	28	30.00	840.00
15	120300	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKER	EA	3,480	4.25	14,790.00
16	128650	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	LS	LUMP SUM	8,000.00	8,000.00
17	129000	TEMPORARY RAILING (TYPE K)	LF	16,700	8.50	141,950.00
18	129100	TEMPORARY CRASH CUSHION MODULE	EA	42	185.00	7,770.00
19	141103	REMOVE YELLOW THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (HAZARDOUS WASTE)	LF	15,600	.43	6,708.00
20	150204	ABANDON CULVERT (LF)	LF	240	23.00	5,520.00
21	150662	REMOVE METAL BEAM GUARD RAILING	LF	78	31.00	2,418.00
22	150711	REMOVE PAINTED TRAFFIC STRIPE	LF	40,400	.37	14,948.00
23	150714	REMOVE THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE	LF	31,600	.37	11,692.00
24	150722	REMOVE PAVEMENT MARKER	EA	4,650	.54	2,511.00
25	150742	REMOVE ROADSIDE SIGN	EA	12	100.00	1,200.00
26	150757	REMOVE SIGN STRUCTURE (EA)	EA	1	3,700.00	3,700.00
27	150767	REMOVE BRIDGE MOUNTED SIGN	EA	2	2,100.00	4,200.00
28	150820	REMOVE INLET	EA	7	1,300.00	9,100.00
29	150821	REMOVE HEADWALL	EA	2	1,000.00	2,000.00
30	151265	SALVAGE SINGLE THRIE BEAM BARRIER	LF	14,100	13.25	186,825.00
31	152320	RESET ROADSIDE SIGN	EA	6	115.00	690.00
32	152430	ADJUST INLET	EA	4	1,900.00	7,600.00
33	160102	CLEARING AND GRUBBING (LS)	LS	LUMP SUM	50,000.00	50,000.00
34	190101	ROADWAY EXCAVATION	CY	8,800	22.10	194,480.00
35	190105	ROADWAY EXCAVATION (TYPE Z-2) (AERIALY DEPOSITED LEAD)	CY	7,580	105.00	795,900.00

ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT OF MEASURE	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	BID	AMOUNT
36	190110	LEAD COMPLIANCE PLAN	LS	LUMP SUM	5,000.00	5,000.00
37	192037	STRUCTURE EXCAVATION (RETAINING WALL)	CY	900	42.37	38,133.00
38	193013	STRUCTURE BACKFILL (RETAINING WALL)	CY	600	60.61	36,366.00
39 (F)	193031	PERVIOUS BACKFILL MATERIAL (RETAINING WALL)	CY	34	78.00	2,652.00
40	203002	EROSION CONTROL (COMPOST BLANKET)	CY	170	100.00	17,000.00
41	260203	CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE (CY)	CY	1,990	35.20	70,048.00
42	390132	HOT MIX ASPHALT (TYPE A)	TON	9,920	83.00	823,360.00
43	394050	RUMBLE STRIP	STA	70	30.00	2,100.00
44	394074	PLACE HOT MIX ASPHALT DIKE (TYPE C)	LF	130	3.20	416.00
45	394076	PLACE HOT MIX ASPHALT DIKE (TYPE E)	LF	960	3.20	3,072.00
46	394077	PLACE HOT MIX ASPHALT DIKE (TYPE F)	LF	320	3.20	1,024.00
47	394090	PLACE HOT MIX ASPHALT (MISCELLANEOUS AREA)	SQYD	6	1,000.00	6,000.00
48	397005	TACK COAT	TON	15	600.00	9,000.00
49	400050	CONTINUOUSLY REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT	CY	12,600	171.88	2,165,688.00
50	400062	CONTINUOUSLY REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT (TERMINAL JOINT, TYPE B)	LF	46	106.00	4,876.00
51	400064	CONTINUOUSLY REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT (TERMINAL JOINT, TYPE D)	LF	140	48.00	6,720.00
52	400075	CONTINUOUSLY REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT (PAVEMENT ANCHOR)	LF	190	170.00	32,300.00
53	400090	CONTINUOUSLY REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT (EXPANSION JOINT, TYPE AN)	LF	190	255.00	48,450.00
54	401050	JOINTED PLAIN CONCRETE PAVEMENT	CY	51	375.00	19,125.00
55	401083	SHOULDER RUMBLE STRIP (CONCRETE PAVEMENT, GROUND-IN)	STA	150	100.00	15,000.00
56	404092	SEAL PAVEMENT JOINT	LF	14,100	2.30	32,430.00
57	404093	SEAL ISOLATION JOINT	LF	21,500	6.00	129,000.00
58	420201	GRIND EXISTING CONCRETE PAVEMENT	SQYD	18,800	4.24	79,712.00
59 (F)	510060	STRUCTURAL CONCRETE, RETAINING WALL	CY	340	630.00	214,200.00
60 (F)	510502	MINOR CONCRETE (MINOR STRUCTURE)	CY	33	1,430.00	47,190.00
61	519091	JOINT SEAL (MR 1 1/2")	LF	190	83.00	15,770.00
62 (F)	520103	BAR REINFORCING STEEL (RETAINING WALL)	LB	42,000	1.44	60,480.00
63 (F)	560218	FURNISH SIGN STRUCTURE (TRUSS)	LB	52,610	3.75	197,287.50
64 (F)	560219	INSTALL SIGN STRUCTURE (TRUSS)	LB	52,610	.31	16,309.10

ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT OF MEASURE	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	BID	AMOUNT
65	560244	FURNISH LAMINATED PANEL SIGN (1"-TYPE A)	SQFT	470	22.10	10,387.00
66	560248	FURNISH SINGLE SHEET ALUMINUM SIGN (0.063"-UNFRAMED)	SQFT	9	14.00	126.00
67	560249	FURNISH SINGLE SHEET ALUMINUM SIGN (0.080"-UNFRAMED)	SQFT	140	15.00	2,100.00
68	560251	FURNISH SINGLE SHEET ALUMINUM SIGN (0.063"-FRAMED)	SQFT	120	17.00	2,040.00
69	561014	54" CAST-IN-DRILLED-HOLE CONCRETE PILE (SIGN FOUNDATION)	LF	19	510.00	9,690.00
70	561016	60" CAST-IN-DRILLED-HOLE CONCRETE PILE (SIGN FOUNDATION)	LF	50	565.00	28,250.00
71	562002	METAL (BARRIER MOUNTED SIGN)	LB	1,020	12.75	13,005.00
72	566011	ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST	EA	5	320.00	1,600.00
73	650014	18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE	LF	32	116.00	3,712.00
74	650018	24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE	LF	1,050	72.00	75,600.00
75	705300	ALTERNATIVE FLARED END SECTION	EA	1	265.00	265.00
76	709522	INLET DEPRESSION	EA	13	1,130.00	14,690.00
77	750007	FRAME AND GRATE	EA	23	330.00	7,590.00
78	023485	CONCRETE BARRIER MARKER	EA	44	25.00	1,100.00
79	820107	DELINEATOR (CLASS 1)	EA	34	45.00	1,530.00
80	820134	OBJECT MARKER (TYPE P)	EA	1	75.00	75.00
81	832002	METAL BEAM GUARD RAILING (STEEL POST)	LF	300	38.00	11,400.00
82	839541	TRANSITION RAILING (TYPE WB)	EA	1	4,150.00	4,150.00
83	839581	END ANCHOR ASSEMBLY (TYPE SFT)	EA	2	780.00	1,560.00
84	839585	ALTERNATIVE FLARED TERMINAL SYSTEM	EA	2	2,560.00	5,120.00
85	839701	CONCRETE BARRIER (TYPE 60)	LF	3,590	55.00	197,450.00
86	023486	CONCRETE BARRIER (TYPE 60R)	LF	160	278.00	44,480.00
87	839703	CONCRETE BARRIER (TYPE 60C)	LF	2,660	80.00	212,800.00
88	839700	CONCRETE BARRIER (TYPE 60F)	LF	190	250.00	47,500.00
89	839706	CONCRETE BARRIER (TYPE 60G)	LF	73	185.00	13,505.00
90	839708	CONCRETE BARRIER (TYPE 60GC)	LF	370	190.00	70,300.00
91	839726	CONCRETE BARRIER (TYPE 736A)	LF	910	77.00	70,070.00
92	840504	4" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE	LF	13,800	.43	5,934.00
93	840505	6" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE	LF	12,500	.80	10,000.00
94	840506	8" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE	LF	4,010	1.60	6,416.00
95	840508	8" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (BROKEN 12-3)	LF	2,470	1.10	2,717.00
96	840515	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING	SQFT	260	4.25	1,105.00



06-0G8404  
06-KER-99-2  
01/16/13

C O N T R A C T   P R O P O S A L   O F   L O W   B I D D E R

BID211  
PAGE 9  
01/18/13

ITEM NO.	ITEM CODE	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT OF MEASURE	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	BID	AMOUNT
97	840525	4" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (BROKEN 36-12)	LF	41,500	.32	13,280.00
98	840526	4" THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (BROKEN 17-7)	LF	510	.30	153.00
99	850111	PAVEMENT MARKER (RETROREFLECTIVE)	EA	1,600	3.18	5,088.00
100	860090	MAINTAINING EXISTING TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SYSTEM ELEMENTS DURING CONSTRUCTION	LS	LUMP SUM	5,800.00	5,800.00
101	860889	MODIFY TRAFFIC MONITORING STATION	LS	LUMP SUM	32,000.00	32,000.00
102	023487	TRAFFIC COUNT STATION	LS	LUMP SUM	5,300.00	5,300.00
103	861088	MODIFY RAMP METERING SYSTEM	LS	LUMP SUM	27,500.00	27,500.00
104	861504	MODIFY LIGHTING AND SIGN ILLUMINATION	LS	LUMP SUM	180,000.00	180,000.00
105	999990	MOBILIZATION	LS	LUMP SUM	226,000.00	226,000.00
					TOTAL	7,486,425.60

06-0G8404  
 06-KER-99-2  
 01/16/13

S U M M A R Y O F R E M A I N I N G B I D D E R S

BID211  
 PAGE 10  
 01/18/13

ITEM	SECOND		THIRD	
	BID	AMOUNT	BID	AMOUNT
1	1,500.00	1500.00	600.00	600.00
2	4.00	1280.00	5.00	1600.00
3	5,000.00	5000.00	12,000.00	12000.00
4	800.00	800.00	200.00	200.00
5	4,000.00	24000.00	4,000.00	24000.00
6	200.00	6600.00	120.00	3960.00
7	30,000.00	30000.00	45,000.00	45000.00
8	3,000.00	3000.00	25,000.00	25000.00
9	2,000.00	4000.00	2,000.00	4000.00
10	1,000.00	120000.00	2,500.00	300000.00
11	4,800.00	4800.00	10,000.00	10000.00
12	180,000.00	180000.00	150,000.00	150000.00
13	.44	17204.00	.21	8211.00
14	30.00	840.00	35.00	980.00
15	5.00	17400.00	3.40	11832.00
16	5,500.00	5500.00	10,000.00	10000.00
17	13.00	217100.00	18.00	300600.00
18	185.00	7770.00	175.00	7350.00
19	.50	7800.00	.75	11700.00
20	32.00	7680.00	20.00	4800.00
21	27.00	2106.00	22.00	1716.00
22	.44	17776.00	.28	11312.00
23	.44	13904.00	.28	8848.00
24	.64	2976.00	1.00	4650.00
25	75.00	900.00	300.00	3600.00
26	4,000.00	4000.00	7,000.00	7000.00
27	600.00	1200.00	4,500.00	9000.00
28	800.00	5600.00	750.00	5250.00
29	1,400.00	2800.00	675.00	1350.00
30	4.50	63450.00	13.00	183300.00
31	125.00	750.00	134.00	804.00
32	1,140.00	4560.00	925.00	3700.00
33	100,000.00	100000.00	75,000.00	75000.00
34	25.00	220000.00	25.00	220000.00
35	95.00	720100.00	25.00	189500.00
36	3,250.00	3250.00	3,100.00	3100.00
37	19.00	17100.00	25.00	22500.00
38	30.00	18000.00	100.00	60000.00
39	52.00	1768.00	120.00	4080.00

06-0G8404  
 06-KER-99-2  
 01/16/13

S U M M A R Y O F R E M A I N I N G B I D D E R S

BID211  
 PAGE 11  
 01/18/13

ITEM	SECOND		THIRD	
	BID	AMOUNT	BID	AMOUNT
40	70.00	11900.00	75.00	12750.00
41	26.00	51740.00	40.00	79600.00
42	75.50	748960.00	88.00	872960.00
43	10.00	700.00	50.00	3500.00
44	2.45	318.50	2.50	325.00
45	2.45	2352.00	2.50	2400.00
46	2.45	784.00	2.50	800.00
47	75.00	450.00	55.00	330.00
48	631.00	9465.00	10.00	150.00
49	190.00	2394000.00	247.00	3112200.00
50	102.00	4692.00	120.00	5520.00
51	34.00	4760.00	20.00	2800.00
52	200.00	38000.00	130.00	24700.00
53	100.00	19000.00	110.00	20900.00
54	163.79	8353.29	607.00	30957.00
55	120.00	18000.00	50.00	7500.00
56	2.00	28200.00	5.10	71910.00
57	6.00	129000.00	9.00	193500.00
58	5.06	95128.00	5.50	103400.00
59	450.00	153000.00	550.00	187000.00
60	1,400.00	46200.00	2,000.00	66000.00
61	75.00	14250.00	250.00	47500.00
62	1.00	42000.00	1.00	42000.00
63	3.80	199918.00	3.60	189396.00
64	.20	10522.00	.20	10522.00
65	26.00	12220.00	30.00	14100.00
66	13.50	121.50	14.00	126.00
67	14.50	2030.00	15.00	2100.00
68	17.00	2040.00	18.00	2160.00
69	867.00	16473.00	750.00	14250.00
70	828.00	41400.00	750.00	37500.00
71	10.00	10200.00	10.00	10200.00
72	250.00	1250.00	260.00	1300.00
73	396.00	12672.00	66.00	2112.00
74	110.00	115500.00	71.00	74550.00
75	548.00	548.00	975.00	975.00
76	187.66	2439.58	1,500.00	19500.00
77	575.00	13225.00	440.00	10120.00
78	5.00	220.00	30.00	1320.00

06-0G8404  
06-KER-99-2  
01/16/13

S U M M A R Y   O F   R E M A I N I N G   B I D D E R S

BID211  
PAGE 12  
01/18/13

ITEM	SECOND		THIRD	
	BID	AMOUNT	BID	AMOUNT
79	50.00	1700.00	51.00	1734.00
80	75.00	75.00	75.00	75.00
81	36.00	10800.00	37.00	11100.00
82	3,890.00	3890.00	4,000.00	4000.00
83	734.00	1468.00	745.00	1490.00
84	2,415.00	4830.00	2,500.00	5000.00
85	38.00	136420.00	40.00	143600.00
86	425.00	68000.00	310.00	49600.00
87	75.00	199500.00	50.00	133000.00
88	235.00	44650.00	180.00	34200.00
89	170.00	12410.00	115.00	8395.00
90	200.00	74000.00	150.00	55500.00
91	115.00	104650.00	85.00	77350.00
92	.50	6900.00	.40	5520.00
93	.95	11875.00	.55	6875.00
94	1.90	7619.00	.65	2606.50
95	1.30	3211.00	.65	1605.50
96	5.00	1300.00	6.00	1560.00
97	.30	12450.00	.32	13280.00
98	.30	153.00	.30	153.00
99	3.00	4800.00	2.40	3840.00
100	3,500.00	3500.00	5,000.00	5000.00
101	13,000.00	13000.00	15,000.00	15000.00
102	2,317.24	2317.24	2,500.00	2500.00
103	7,600.00	7600.00	10,000.00	10000.00
104	131,000.00	131000.00	138,500.00	138500.00
105	834,622.89	834622.89	461,000.00	461000.00
TOT		7,827,287.00		8,217,960.00